



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 928/2025, I.A. 31785/2025**

SURINDER PAL CHAWLA & ANR.Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Siddhartha Jain, Adv. (Through VC)
versus

PRADEEP PRAKASH SACHDEVDefendant
Through: Mr. N.S. Dalal, Ms. Nidhi Dalal, Mr. Alok
Kumar, Ms. Rachana Dalal, M. 9999240395.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **30.03.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 31785/2025 (u/O XXXIX Rule 1 and 2 r/w Sec. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

This application already stands disposed off vide order dated 17.02.2026.

The Registry is directed not to list this I.A. again.

CS(OS) 928/2025

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant that alongwith Written Statement he has also filed counter claim. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that he ahs already received copy of the counter-claim.

Heard. Perused. The Registry is directed to register the counter claim separately as per rules.

Notice of the Counter-claim is accepted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff / non-counter claimant. Let Reply to the counter-claim be filed by the plaintiff with advance copy to Ld. Counsel for defendant / counter claimant.

Be fixed for further proceedings on 13.04.2026, the date already fixed.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 30, 2026/SM